
EXHIBIT 5



WHEREAS, the parties, in this Second Amendment, agree to extend the 
term of Agreement C-115532 from July 1,2013 to June 30, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual covenants 
and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I - AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

Section 9 - TERM, is hereby amended in its entirety to read: 

The term of this Second Amendment will be effective on the date of execution through 
June 30, 2019, unless terminated earlier by written notice as provided herein. Because of 
the need to provide uninterrupted Fire and EMS services to Bell Canyon prior to the date 
of execution of the Second Amendment, the District accepts those services performed in 
accordance with Agreement C-115532 and agrees to pay the LAFD for services provided 

ARTICLE II - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Except as amended by this Second Amendment, all other provisions of Agreement 
C-115532 shall remain in full force and effect. 

(Signature Page to Follow) 

Page 2 of 3 
Second Amendment for Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Services 
Between the Los Angeles Fire Department and the Ventura County Fire Protection District 



3Z/K  DATE: 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by their respective duly authorized representatives. 

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, 
LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT  

VENTIURA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
DIS1'FII  I a 

By  	)C.P--`1/4-1   
Mark Lorenzen 
Fire Chief 

DATE: 	  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney 

By: 	 
Kimberly D. D. Miera 
Deputy City Attorney 

DATE: 	  

ATTEST: 
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 

By:  Cikto 
Deputy City Clerk 

DATE: 

Agreement Number: C-115532-2 

Page 3 of 3 
Second Amendment for Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Services 
Between the Los Angeles Fire Department and the Ventura County Fire Protection District 


